

No. 19-1818

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY, LLC; CHEVRON CORP.; CHEVRON USA, INC.; EXXON MOBIL CORP.; BP, PLC; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC; MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC; CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.; CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66; MARATHON OIL COMPANY; MARATHON OIL CORPORATION; MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY, LP; SPEEDWAY, LLC; HESS CORP.; LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS LLC; and DOES 1-100,

Defendants-Appellants,

GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.,

Defendant.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Rhode Island, No. 1:18-cv-00395-WES-LDA
(The Honorable William E. Smith)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Joshua S. Lipshutz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500
jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Chevron Corporation and
Chevron U.S.A., Inc.*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Jurisdiction Exists Under the Federal Officer Removal Statute	3
II. Federal Jurisdiction Exists for Many Other Reasons.....	10
A. This Court May Review Each of Defendants’ Grounds for Removal	10
B. Plaintiff’s Claims Arise Under Federal Law	12
1. <i>Standard Oil</i> and <i>Swiss American</i> Compel Removal....	13
2. The Source of Law Governing Plaintiff’s Claims Is Federal	16
3. The CAA’s Displacement of Federal Common Law Is Irrelevant.....	20
C. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Removable Under <i>Grable</i>	21
D. This Action Is Removable Because the Claims Arise Out of Operations on the Outer Continental Shelf.....	23
E. There Are Numerous Other Bases for Federal Jurisdiction.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Agent Orange Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980)	19
<i>American Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	2, 12, 15, 16, 17, 23, 26
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Barker v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>In re Boston Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	19
<i>Caltex Plastics, Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	13
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. PG&E Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F.Supp.3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	23
<i>In re Crescent Energy Servs.</i> , 896 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Downey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 266 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2001)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fayard v. Ne. Vehicle Servs., LLC</i> , 533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	16
<i>Herb’s Welding, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985).....	27
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	11
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	2, 12, 17
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	2, 12, 17, 25
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	6, 7
<i>Ivy Broad. Co. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 391 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1968)	15
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Lawless v. Steward Health Care Sys., LLC</i> , 894 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	10, 12
<i>McMuller v. McMuller</i> , 386 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Am. Fuel. & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keefe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1881 (2019).....	9
<i>Perfect Puppy, Inc. v. City of East Providence</i> , 807 F.3d 415 (1st Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>R.I. Fisherman’s Alliance, Inc. v. R.I. Dep’t of Env’tl. Mgmt.</i> , 585 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009).....	22, 23
<i>Sam L. Major Jewelers v. ABX Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline v. Houston Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Texas Indus. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	18
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	1, 13, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 545 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>United States v. Swiss American Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999).....	2, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20
<i>Washington v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 738 F.App’x 554 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wong v. Kracksmith</i> , 764 F.App’x 583 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	1, 10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1441(b)	27
28 U.S.C. §1442(a)(1).....	7, 8
28 U.S.C. §1447(d)	1, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. §7416	25
42 U.S.C. §7604(a)(1).....	26
42 U.S.C. §7604(e)	25
42 U.S.C. §7607(b)	26
43 U.S.C. §1334(c)	9
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary 1270 (11th ed. 2019)	11
15A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> §3914.11 (2d ed. 1987)	12
16A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> §3974.6 (4th ed. Aug. 2019 Update)	15
Department of Energy, Naval Petroleum Reserves, https://www.energy.gov/fe/services/petroleum-reserves/naval- petroleum-reserves	6
